

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ASHLEY MOODY, in her official capacity  
as Attorney General of Florida, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC; and Computer &  
Communications Industry Association,

*Respondents,*

---

---

NETCHOICE, LLC; and Computer &  
Communications Industry Association,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity  
as Attorney General of Texas,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Courts Of Appeals  
For The Fifth And Eleventh Circuits**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MEDIA LAW  
RESOURCE CENTER, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-277  
AND PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555**

---

---

GEORGE FREEMAN

*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY HERMES

MEDIA LAW RESOURCE CENTER, INC.

266 W. 37th Street, 20th Floor

New York, N.Y. 10018

gfreeman@medialaw.org

(212) 337-0200

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Introduction.....	3
II. Content moderation is essential for the proper functioning of the online marketplace of ideas.....	4
III. The public’s First Amendment interest in content moderation by social media platforms overlaps but is separate from the First Amendment’s protection for any message expressed thereby.....	9
IV. The right of the public to a functioning online marketplace of ideas takes precedence over any individual’s interest in reaching the audience built by a private media company.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Associated Press v. U.S.</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	13
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 594 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021) .....	10
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981) .....	13
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973) .....	6, 12
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	13
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	10, 11
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	13-17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	10, 11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	15-18
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disc. Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	12
STATUTES	
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(b) .....	7
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(e) .....	7
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(f) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fla. Stat. §§ 501.2041(2)(h, j) .....	4
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.001(1).....	6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002.....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dixon, S., <i>Media usage in an online minute 2022</i> , STATISTA (Oct. 4, 2022) .....	5
Gomez-Rodriguez, M., Gummadi, K. & Schölkopf, B., <i>Quantifying Information Overload in Social Media and its Impact on Social Contagions</i> , 8(1) PROCEEDINGS OF THE EIGHTH INT’L AAAI CONF. ON WEBLOGS AND SOCIAL MEDIA 170 (2014) .....	5, 7
Gunaratne, C., Rand, W. & Garibay, I., <i>Inferring mechanisms of response prioritization on social media under information overload</i> , 11 SCIENTIFIC REPORTS Art. No. 1346 (2021) .....	7, 8
Huddleston, J., <i>Competition and Content Moderation</i> , CATO INSTITUTE (Jan. 31, 2022) .....	8
Meiklejohn, A., FREE SPEECH AND ITS RELATION TO SELF-GOVERNMENT (Harper & Brothers 1948) .....	12
Rozenshtein, A., <i>Moderating the Fediverse: Content Moderation on Distributed Social Media</i> , 3. J. OF FREE SPEECH L. 217 (2023).....	8
